

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

ROBERT BENTKOWSKI, KAREN ENGEL, MICHELLE FEINMAN, NANCY LOSINNO, JOHN MIHOVICS, KAREN MILLER, ERICA RHINE, ELLEN RIESER, and BEVERLY ZIMMERMAN, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, and THE NEW YORK CITY ORGANIZATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE RETIREES, INC.,  
Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK; ERIC ADAMS, Mayor of the City of New York; THE CITY OF NEW YORK OFFICE OF LABOR RELATIONS; RENEE CAMPION, Commissioner of the Office of Labor Relations; THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (a/k/a THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK); and DAVID C. BANKS, Chancellor of the New York City Department of Education,

Respondents-Defendants.

Index No.:

**ORAL ARGUMENT**  
**REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

WALDEN MACHT & HARAN LLP  
250 Vesey Street, 27th Floor  
New York, NY 10281

POLLOCK COHEN LLP  
60 Broad St., 24th Floor  
New York, NY 10004

*Counsel for Petitioners-Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. Medicare and Medicare Supplemental Insurance .....	5
B. Medicare Advantage .....	8
C. The City’s Initial Attempt to Force Retirees into Medicare Advantage was Declared Unlawful .....	14
D. The City’s New Scheme to Force Retirees into Medicare Advantage .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. PETITIONERS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS .....	21
A. Promissory Estoppel .....	22
B. Life-Threatening Disruption of Care .....	36
C. Moratorium Law .....	39
D. City Administrative Procedure Act.....	47
E. Missing and Inaccurate Information .....	53
II. RETIREES WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION .....	57
A. Enrolling in the Aetna MAP will Cause Irreparable Harm.....	57
B. Opting out of the Aetna MAP will Cause Irreparable Harm .....	63
C. Retirees will Suffer Additional Irreparable Harm Regardless of their Enrollment Decision .....	64
III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES WEIGHS HEAVILY IN THE RETIREES’ FAVOR.....	67
CONCLUSION.....	69

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>1700 York Assocs. v. Kaskel</i> , 182 Misc. 2d 586 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1999).....	49, 50
<i>Abbruscato v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Company v. Renee Campion et al.</i> , Index No. 158216/2021 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty.) .....	3, 46
<i>Agress v. Clarkstown Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 69 A.D.3d 769 (2d Dep’t 2010) .....	23, 35
<i>Alaska v. Lubchenco</i> , 2012 WL 13035040 (D. Alaska), <i>aff’d</i> , 723 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2013).....	65
<i>Allen v. Bd. of Educ. of Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 20</i> , 168 A.D.2d 403 (2d Dep’t 1990) .....	31, 35
<i>Anderson v. Niagara Falls City School District</i> , 125 A.D.3d 1407 (4th Dep’t 2015).....	42, 43
<i>Angotti v. Rexam, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1646135 (N.D. Cal. June 14, 2006) .....	62, 66
<i>Ass’n of Messenger Servs., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 136 Misc. 2d 869 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1987) .....	49
<i>Barbes Rest. Inc. v. ASRR Suzer 218, LLC</i> , 140 A.D.3d 430 (1st Dep’t 2016) .....	21
<i>Bass v. WV Pres. Partners, LLC</i> , 209 A.D.3d 480 (1st Dep’t 2022) .....	59
<i>Becker v. Toia</i> , 439 F. Supp. 324 (S.D.N.Y. 1977) .....	62, 68
<i>Bianculli v. City of New York Office of Labor Relations</i> , 2023 WL 3633367 (1st Dep’t May 25, 2023).....	42, 63
<i>Bianculli v. City of New York Office of Labor Relations</i> , No. 160234/2022, 2023 WL 158773 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 11, 2023).....	42, 63, 68

<i>Branca v. Bd. of Educ., Sachem Cent. Sch. Dist. at Holbrook,</i> 239 A.D.2d 494 (2d Dep't 1997) .....	36
<i>Bryant v. Bd. Of Edu.,</i> 21 A.D.3d 1134 (3d Dep't 2005) .....	40
<i>Callahan v. Carey,</i> 2012 WL 680318 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 21, 2012) .....	49
<i>Castellotti v. Free,</i> 138 A.D.3d 198, (1st Dep't 2016) .....	23
<i>Cicio v. Does,</i> 321 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass'n, Inc., Loc. 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v. New York State (Unified Ct. Sys.),</i> 73 Misc. 3d 874 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 2021) .....	61
<i>Cole v. Mandell Food Stores, Inc.,</i> 93 N.Y.2d 34 (1999) .....	49
<i>Commc'ns Workers of Am., Dist. One, AFL-CIO v. NYNEX Corp.,</i> 898 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1990).....	64
<i>Consumer Directed Pers. Assistance Ass'n of New York State v. Zucker,</i> 65 Misc. 3d 1005 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 2019) .....	52
<i>Council of City of New York v. Dep't of Homeless Servs. of City of New York,</i> 22 N.Y.3d 150 (2013) .....	51
<i>Ferlazzo v. 18th Ave. Hardware, Inc.,</i> 33 Misc. 3d 42 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. 2011) .....	8
<i>Freeport Police Benev. Ass'n v. The Incorporated Village of Freeport,</i> 2012 WL 1642709 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. Apr. 20, 2012) .....	58
<i>Golden v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.,</i> 845 F. Supp. 410 (E.D. Mich. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 73 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 1996).....	62
<i>HD Servs., LLC v. New York State Comptroller,</i> 51 A.D.3d 1236 (3d Dep't 2008) .....	51
<i>Int'l Union of Operating Engineers, Loc. No. 463 v. City of Niagara Falls,</i> 191 Misc. 2d 375 (Sup. Ct. Niagara Cty.), <i>aff'd</i> , 298 A.D.2d 1010 (4th Dep't 2002) .....	58

*Jones v. Bd. of Educ. of Watertown City Sch. Dist.*,  
6 Misc.3d 1035(A) (Sup. Ct. Jefferson Cty. 2005), *aff'd*, 30 A.D.3d 967 (4th  
Dep't 2006) ..... 40, 42

*Kahrman v. Crime Victims Bd.*,  
14 Misc. 3d 545 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 2006) ..... 51

*LaForest v. Former Clean Air Holding Co.*,  
376 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 62, 66

*Louisiana v. Horseracing Integrity & Safety Auth. Inc.*,  
2022 WL 2960031 (W.D. La.)..... 65

*Mamula v. Satralloy, Inc.*,  
578 F. Supp. 563 (S.D. Ohio 1983) ..... 60

*Matter of Baker v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
29 A.D.3d 574, (2d Dep't 2006)..... 43

*Matter of Sheriff Officers Ass'n, Inc. v. Nassau County*,  
2012 WL 2367795 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 2012) ..... 58

*Merkner v. AK Steel Corp.*,  
2010 WL 373998 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 29, 2010) ..... 62, 66

*NRP Holdings LLC v. City of Buffalo*,  
916 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 23

*NYC Org. of Pub. Serv. Retirees, Inc. v. Champion*,  
210 A.D.3d 559 (1st Dep't 2022) ..... 15, 24, 41

*NYC Org. of Pub. Serv. Retirees, Inc. v. Champion*,  
No. 158815/2021, 2021 WL 4920705 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 21, 2021). ..... 53, 68

*NYC Org. of Pub. Serv. Retirees, Inc. v. Champion*,  
No. 158815/2021, 2022 WL 17078320 (1st Dep't 2022)..... 41

*NYC Org. of Pub. Serv. Retirees, Inc. v. Champion*,  
No. 158815/2021, 2022 WL 624606 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Mar. 3, 2022) ..... 15

*Olcott v. 308 Owners Corp.*,  
189 A.D.3d 687 (1st Dep't 2020) ..... 21

*Olson v. Wing*,  
281 F. Supp. 2d 476 (E.D.N.Y.), *aff'd*, 66 F. App'x 275 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 62

*Perrotta v. Syosset Central Sch. Dist.*,  
210 A.D.3d 986 (2d Dep't 2022) ..... 40, 42

<i>Plattsburgh City Retirees' Ass'n v. City of Plattsburgh,</i> 2016 WL 1424371 (Sup. Ct. Clinton Cty. 2016).....	58
<i>Plattsburgh City Retirees' Ass'n v. City of Plattsburgh,</i> 51 Misc. 3d 1209(A) (Sup. Ct. Clinton Cty. 2016).....	67
<i>Republic of Lebanon v. Sotheby's,</i> 167 A.D.2d 142 (1st Dep't 1990) .....	22
<i>RiseDelaware Inc. v. DeMatteis,</i> 2022 WL 11121549 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 19, 2022).....	13, 48, 52, 65
<i>Robinson v. New York,</i> 24 A.D.2d 260 (1st Dep't 1965) .....	23
<i>Schalk v. Teledyne, Inc.,</i> 751 F. Supp. 1261 (W.D. Mich. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 948 F.2d 1290 (6th Cir. 1991).....	62, 66
<i>Schlosser v. United Presbyterian Home at Syosset, Inc.,</i> 56 A.D.2d 615 (2d Dep't 1977).....	22
<i>Schwartfigure v. Hartnett,</i> 83 N.Y.2d 296 (1994).....	51, 53
<i>Strouchler v. Shah,</i> 891 F. Supp. 2d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	60
<i>Suffolk Cty. Ass'n of Mun. Emps., Inc. v. Cty. of Suffolk,</i> 163 A.D.2d 469 (2d Dep't 1990).....	59
<i>Texas v. Becerra,</i> 577 F. Supp. 3d 527 (N.D. Tex. 2021) .....	65
<i>Thrower v. Perales,</i> 138 Misc. 2d 172 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1987) .....	66, 67
<i>Transp, Inc. v. Bd. of Educ. of New York City,</i> 1996 WL 34573240 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Dec. 24, 1996).....	51
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO v. Textron, Inc.,</i> 836 F.2d. 6 (1st Cir. 1987).....	62, 66
<i>Vassenelli v. City of Syracuse,</i> 138 A.D.3d 1471 (4th Dep't 2016).....	35
<i>Warshaw v. Jacobs,</i> 16 Misc. 2d 844 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. 1959).....	68

*Whelan v. Colgan*,  
602 F.2d 1060 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 64

*Wilson v. Gordon*,  
822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 60

*Zotto v. Scovill, Inc.*,  
1985 WL 14176 (D. Conn. Nov. 7, 1985) ..... 62

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-25..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23..... 9

L. 1994, Ch. 729, as amended by L. 2009, Ch. 30 and Ch. 501 ..... 39

N.Y. Gen. City Law § 20(29-b) ..... 30

N.Y.C. Charter, Ch. 45 (City Admin. Proc. Act), § 1041..... 48, 50

N.Y.C. Charter, Ch. 45 (City Admin. Proc. Act), § 1043..... 48

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 12-126 ..... 13, 24, 30
